CNY 214,842 137,043 402,515 1,144
INR 246,805 - 293,015 -
EUR 16,197 669,629 30,701 1,504
Others 310,531 87,160 224,077 95,818

W 2,471,389 6,031,327 2,518,745 3,925,566

2020 2019

(in millions of Won)
10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

USD W (334,343) 334,343 (213,948) 213,948
JPY (11,105) 11,105 (11,919) 11,919
CNY 7,780 (7,780) 40,137 (40,137)
INR 24,681 (24,681) 29,302 (29,302)
EUR (65,343) 65,343 2,920 (2,920)

2020 2019

POSCO
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2020 and 2019

70

(e) Interest rate risk

1) The carrying amount of interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31, 2020
and 2019 are as follows:

2) Sensitivity analysis on the cash flows of financial instruments with variable interest rate

The Company’s interest rate risk mainly arises from borrowings with variable interest
rate.  As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, provided that other factors remain the same
and the interest rate of borrowings with floating rates increases or decreases by 1%,
the changes in interest expense for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 were
as follows:

(in millions of Won)
2020 2019

Fixed rate
  Financial assets W 11,481,360 8,856,339
  Financial liabilities (8,066,588) (6,593,802)

W 3,414,772 2,262,537
Variable rate
  Financial liabilities W (1,110) (1,181)

(in millions of Won)
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

Variable rate
  financial instruments W (11) 11 (12) 12

2020 2019

POSCO
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2020 and 2019

71

23. Share Capital and Capital Surplus

(a) Share capital as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

(*1) As of December 31, 2020, total number of ADRs of 25,853,808 are equivalent to
6,463,452 shares of common stock.

(*2) As of December 31, 2020, the difference between the ending balance of common
stock and the par value of issued common stock is W46,469 million due to retirement
of 9,293,790 treasury stocks.

(b) The changes in issued common stock for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019